
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager Helen Burt (Ext. 37614) 

21 November 2022 
 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Arun 
Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Tuesday 29 November 
2022 at 10.00 am and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Clayden (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Brooks, 

Chace, Goodheart, Oliver-Redgate, Oppler, Stanley, Tilbrook and 
Wallsgrove 
 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee webpages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 
request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 
question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 
can attend the meeting in person. 

2. We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they 
have Covid-19 symptoms.  

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Monday, 21 
November 2022 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  
 
It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this 
deadline are considered.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=1663&Ver=4
mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
  
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item that they the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 

interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
  
 

 

 
3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 
the Minutes of the Audit & Governance Committee held on  29 
September 2022. 
  
 

 

 
4. ITEMS ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 

MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCE  
 

 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes). 
  
 

 

 
6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 The report outlines the progress of the Council’s Internal Audit 
service against the approved Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 
from 1 April 2022. 
[10 Minutes] 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  (Pages 17 - 44) 

 The Council’s existing Risk Management Policy Statement 
and Strategy has been reviewed and as a result a new Risk 
Management Framework has been developed. 

  
It is recommended that the Risk Management Framework is 
adopted by the Audit and Governance Committee to enable a 
full review of the risks faced by the Council in achieving the 
objectives outlined in the Council’s Vision 2022- 2026. 
[20 Minutes] 
  
 

 

 
8. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  (Pages 45 - 76) 

 A new Risk Management Framework was recommended for 
adoption at Audit and Governance Committee on 29 
November 2022. 

  
The framework has been used to review the strategic risks 
faced by the Council formulating in a new Corporate Risk 
Register.  

  
It is recommended that the new Corporate Risk Register is 
adopted by the Audit and Governance Committee. 
[20 Minutes] 
  
 

 

 
9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 

2022/23  
(Pages 77 - 100) 

 This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and 
covers the activities to 30 September 2022. It enables the 
Audit and Governance Committee to scrutinise the report prior 
to making comment to Full Council. 
[20 Minutes] 
  
  

 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 101 - 

104) 
 The Committee is required to note the Work Programme for 

2022/23.  
[5 Minutes] 
  
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s11516/CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

201 
 

 
 

 
29 September 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillors Clayden (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Brooks, 

Chace, Oliver-Redgate and Oppler 
 

  
[Note: Councillor Oliver-Redgate was absent from the meeting for 
all or part of discussions at Minute Items 309 – 315] 
 

 
 
309. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Goodheart and 
Staniforth. 

 
 
310. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
  
 
311. MINUTES  
 
          The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
  
 
312. ITEMS ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS OF 

THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE  

 
          The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent matters for this meeting. 
  
 
313. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
  
 
314. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
          The Chair welcomed Iona Bond, Senior Audit and Counter Fraud Manager, from 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), who then presented the progress report to 
the Committee. She explained that work was progressing well, there had been a mid-
year review of the plan with the Corporate Management Team, and the changes made 
were set out in section 8 of the document. SIAP were satisfied that the audit schedule 
for the year would enable an annual assurance statement to be provided. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

202 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 29.09.22 
 
 
          There were no questions from Members. 
  
          The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
315. FEEDBACK AND COMPLAINTS POLICY - UPDATE  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Law and Governance 
presented the report to the Committee. He explained that as a result of a complaint that 
went through the Council’s internal complaints process and then to the Housing 
Ombudsman, various recommendations had been made by the Housing Ombudsman, 
a number of which related to the policy itself and changes required to it. Some of the 
recommended changes were as a result of new guidance regarding the updated 
Complaints Handling Code to be p
[...]
g was being 
changed from ‘All complaints relating to Landlord/Tenant social landlord services will 
follow the Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code.’ to ‘All complaints relating 
to Landlord/Tenant social landlord services will have regard to the Housing 
Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code’. The Group Head of Law and Governance 
explained that this reflected the usual legal language that should be used in such a 
policy. 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

203 
 

Audit & Governance Committee - 29.09.22 
 

 
 

  
          The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Chace and Seconded by 
Councillor Chapman. 

  
  

          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That the Audit & Governance Committee adopts the revised Feedback 
and Complaints Policy as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

  
 
316. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager presented the Work 
Programme to the Committee. He explained there was a change to this, which was that 
the review by Southern Internal Audit Partnership of the Audit Charter would be 
presented in February 2023, along with the next Annual Audit Plan. It was explained 
that the Work Programme was a living document and was subject to change. 

  
It was asked if new items could be added if required to reflect financial events 

that may occur, which the Internal Audit Manager confirmed could happen. 
  
The Chair reminded Members that there was a virtual Member Briefing regarding 

Treasury on Monday 3 October 2022, and highly recommended that Members attended 
this. 
  

The Work Programme was noted. 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 10.21 am) 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Arun District Council 
 

 
 

 
REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Committee – 29 November 2022 

SUBJECT: Progress Against the Audit Plan 

LEAD OFFICER: Carolin Martlew, Interim Group Head of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer 

LEAD MEMB
[...]
d Communities 

DoG Director of Growth   
 
 
 

5. Executive Summaries of reports published concluding a ‘Limited’ or ‘No’ assurance opinion 
 
There have been no reports published concluding a “Limited” or “No” assurance opinion to date for 2022/23.   
 
 

 

 

6. Planning & Resourcing 
 
The internal audit plan for 2022-23 was presented to the Corporate Management Team and the Audit & Governance Committee in July 2022.    
 
The audit plan remains fluid to provide a responsive service that reacts to the changing needs of the Council.  No further adjustments to the plan 
have been since our previous progress report presented to this Committee in September 2022. Progress against the plan is detailed within 
section 7. 

P
age 13



Internal Audit Progress Report – October 22 

 

                                                                                                                              6                                                                                                       

7. Rolling Work Programme 
 

Audit Review Sponsor Scoping Terms of 
Reference 

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 

Final 
Report 

Assurance 
Opinion 

Comment 

Corporate 

Corporate Vision/Plan CEX       Q4 

Health and Safety (Corporate) CEX ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓    

BCP and Emergency Planning DoE&C ✓       

Governance 

Risk Management CEX       Q4 

Procurement CEX ✓ ✓ ✓     

Decision Making CEX ✓ ✓ ✓     

Use of Agency Workers CEX ✓ ✓ ✓     

Information Governance CEX ✓ ✓ ✓     

IT 

Cyber Security DoG ✓ ✓ ✓     

IT Asset Management DoG ✓       

Finance 

Financial Resilience CEX       Q4 

Accounts Receivable & Debt 
Management 

CEX 
✓      

 

Treasury Management CEX ✓       

Council Tax CEX ✓ ✓ ✓     

Improving the Wellbeing of Arun 

Homelessness and Housing Advice DoE&C       Q4 

Supporting Our Environment to Support Us 

Climate Strategy DoG ✓       

Cleansing Services DoE&C       Q4 

Programme and Project Management - 
Economic Regeneration 

DoG       Q
[...]
agement approach. This will replace the Council’s existing Risk Management 
Policy Statement and Strategy. 
 
The launch and application of the framework instigates a full review of the risks faced by 
the Council in achieving the objectives outlined in the Council’s Vision 2022- 2026. 
 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
The Risk Management Framework is an overriding document that will be applied by each 
directorate in the assessment of risks. 
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
There are no direct financial considerations in the adoption of the framework. 
 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to recommend the adoption of the Risk 

Management Framework to govern and guide the Council’s approach to risk 
management. 

 
  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.2. It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee adopts the Risk 

Management Framework as set out in Appendix 1 of this report and to authorise 
the Interim Group Head of Finance & Section 151  Officer to make minor 
amendments.  

 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

 
2.      EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1. The Council’s existing Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy has 

been reviewed and as a result a new Risk Management Framework has been 
developed. 
 

2.2. It is recommended that the Risk Management Framework is adopted by the 
Audit and Governance Committee to enable a full review of the risks faced by 
the Council in achieving the objectives outlined in the Council’s Vision 2022- 
2026. 

 
 
3.      DETAIL 

 
3.1. The Council have identified new priorities as part of the Council’s Vision 2022- 

2026 and are embarking on a range of new projects, some of which are on an 
unprecedented scale for the Council. This creates an opportune time to review 
the Council’s risk management approach at a strategic and operational level. 
 

3.2. The Council’s existing Risk Management Policy and Strategy was first 
established in August 2010 and last reviewed and updated in October 2021. A
[...]
e trialled the framework and a revised 

Corporate Risk Register has been prepared. This has enabled the practical 
application of the framework to ensure it is fit for purpose and user friendly. The 
revised Corporate Risk Register is subject to a separate Audit and Governance 
Committee report on 29 November 2022. 

 
3.12. Subject to the adoption of the Risk Management Framework, steps will be taken 

to fully embed the risk management approach. Training and awareness  are a 
critical element of this. 

 
3.13. Initial training will be provided to the Senior Management Team by the Institute 

of Risk Management on 21st and 22nd November. The training will be tailored to 
the Council’s risk management approach and captures the requirements of the 
framework. 

 
3.14. Risk management is an ongoing process and the principles detailed in the Risk 

Management Framework support this.  
 
 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1. There is no requirement for public consultation in relation to the Risk 

Management Framework, this is an internal risk management tool to govern and 
guide the approach to risk management at the Council. 
 
 

5. OPTIONS / ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 

5.1. Not applicable. 
 
 

6. COMMENTS BY THE INTERIM GROUP HEAD OF FINANCE/ S151 OFFICER 
 
6.1. There are no direct financial implications. However, the adoption of the new Risk 

Management Framework will assist in the effective management of financial risk. 
 

 
 

7. RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

7.1. This report is about Risk Management and all the relevant considerations are 
contained in the report and Appendix 1.  

Page 19



 

 
 

 
 

8. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE & 
MONITORING OFFICER 

 
8.1. There are no direct legal implications. However the adoption of a systematic 

approach to risk will help to identify and manage relevant legal risks.  
 
 

9.  HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT  
 
9.1. There are no direct Human Resources implications.  

 
 
10.  HEALTH & SAFETY IMPACT 
 
10.1. There are no direct health and safety implications but the systematic approach 

to risk management will assist in identifying health and safety implications.  
 

   
11.  PROPERTY & ESTATES IMPACT 

 
11.1. There are no direct Property and Estates implications. 

 
 
12.  EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA) / SOCIAL VALUE 
 
12.1. There are no direct Equality implications but a systematic approach to risk will 

help identify equality impacts.   
 

 
13.  CLIMATE CHANGE & ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT/SOCIAL VALUE 
 
13.1. There are no direct Climate Change and Environmental implications. However 

a Systematic approach to risk management will help identify and manage 
regulatory risks. 
 

   
14.  CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT  

 
14.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications. However a systematic 

approach to risk management will help identify and manage regulatory risks. 
 
 
15.  HUMAN RIGHTS IMPACT  
 
15.1. There are no direct human rights implications. However a systematic approach 

to risk management will help identify and manage regulatory risks. 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

 
 

 
16.  FREEDOM OF INFORMATION / DATA PROTECTION CONSIDERATIONS  
 
16.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications. However a systematic 

approach to risk management will help identify and manage regulatory risks. 
 

  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   
Name: Vicky Ashmore 
Job Title: Finance and Risk Manager  
Contact Number: X37606 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Existing Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy 
Microsoft Word - Risk Management Policy Statement- V7 (arun.gov.uk) 

Page 21

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n18135.pdf&ver=19072


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Risk Management Framework – Version 1, May 2022 

- 1 - 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 

Version 1 
 

Version 1 May 2022 
Version 2  
Version 3  
Version 4  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 23



 

Risk Mana
[...]
ficer 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Mike Clayden   

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  
The Risk Management Framework presented to the Audit and Governance Committee 
on 29 November 2022 has been used to review the strategic risks facing the Council. 
As a result of the review a new Corporate Risk Register has been produced. 
 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
The Corporate Risk Register is an overriding risk management tool that will capture 
corporate risks from across the Council. 
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
There are no direct financial considerations. 
 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to recommend the adoption of the new Corporate 

Risk Register.  
 
  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.2. Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are asked to consider and 
adopt the new Corporate Risk Register.  
 

 
2.      EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1. A new Risk Management Framework was recommended for adoption at Audit 

and Governance Committee on 29 November 2022. 
 

2.2. The framework has been used to review the strategic risks faced by the Council 
formulating in a new Corporate Risk Register.  
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

2.3. It is recommended that the new Corporate Risk Register is adopted by the Audit 
and Governance Committee. 

 
 
3.      DETAIL 

 
3.1. A new Risk Management Framework was developed in May 2022. The 

framework is a risk management tool to govern and guide the Council’s 
approach to risk management.  
 

3.2. An additional report recommending the adoption of the framework was 
presented to the Audit and Governance Committee on 29 November 2022. 

 
3.3. The Corporate Management Team have trialled the framework to review the 

strategic risks facing the Council. The outcome of this process is in a new 
Corporate Risk Register.  

 
3.4. Corporate risks are risks that could influence the successful achievement of our 

long- term core purpose, priorities, and outcomes. These are risks that could 
potentially have a council wide impact and/ or risks that cannot solely be 
managed at a Service Area Level because higher level support or intervention 
is needed. 

 
3.5. A Corporate Risk Register Summary of the corporate risks facing the Council is 

attached as Appendix 1 to this report. This also includes contains the Council’s 
Risk Matrix (an extract from the Risk Management Framework) used to score 
each risk. 

 
3.6. Risks have been assessed for Gross and Net risk. This method is used to 

evaluate the effectiveness of the identified actions used to mitigate the likelihood 
or impact of each of the risks. 

 
3.7. The full Corporate Risk register is attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
3.8. Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are asked to consider and 

adopt the new Corporate Risk Register. 
 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1. There is no requirement for public consultation in relation to the Corporate Risk 

Register, this is an internal risk management tool. 
 
 

5. OPTIONS / ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 

5.1. Not applicable. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 46



 

 
 

6. COMMENTS BY THE GROUP HEAD OF FINANCE/ S151 OFFICER 
 
6.1. There are no direct financial implications. However, the Corporate Risk Register 

will assist in the effective management of financial risk. 
 

 
7. RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

 
7.1. The proposed Corporate Risk Register aid in the effective management of 

strategic risks faced by the Council. (Appendix 1 & 2)  
 
 

8. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE & 
MONITORING OFFICER 

 
8.1. None   

 
 

9. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT  
 
9.1. None. 

 
 
10. HEALTH & SAFETY IMPACT 
 
10.1. None. 
   
11. PROPERTY & ESTATES IMPACT 

 
11.1. None. 

 
 
12. EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA) / SOCIAL VALUE 
 
12.1. None.  

 
 
13. CLIMATE CHANGE & ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT/SOCIAL VALUE 
 
13.1. None. 
   
14. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT  

 
14.1. None. 

 
 
15. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPACT  
 
15.1. None. 
 
 

P
[...]
ORT 

 
The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Treasury Management activities for the 
year to date as at 30 September 2022 and updated to include more recent information. Also, 
to enable the Audit and Governance Committee to scrutinise the report prior to making 
comment to Full Council. 

 
 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



Arun District Council 
 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Audit and Governance Committee is requested to recommend Full Council to: 
 

• approve the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23 contained in the report; 
• note the treasury management mid-year review (this report) for 2022/23; 
• note the treasury mid-year activity for the period ended 30 September 2022, which has 

generated interest receipts of £500,000 (1.58%) year to date, against a budget of 
£370,000 (0.84%) for the full year. 

 
3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 
This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and covers 
the activities to 30 September 2022. It enables the Audit and Governance Committee to 
scrutinise the report prior to making comment to Full Council. 

 
4. DETAIL 
 

The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the year will 
meet its cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operations ensure this cash flow 
is adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested in low risk counterparties, providing 
adequate liquidity initially before considering optimising investment return. 
 
The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the Council’s 
capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of the Council, the 
longer term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can meet its capital spending 
commitments. This management of longer term cash may involve arranging long or short term 
loans, or using longer term cash flow surplu
[...]
rformed the benchmark by 36bps. The Council’s budgeted 
investment return for 2022/23 is £370,000 (0.84%), and performance for the year to date is 
£130,000 above budget for the whole year. The estimated outturn for 2022/2023 is £1,330,000 
(2.20%), a considerable increase on budget. 
 
Based on the Covid 19 situation, the budget for 22/23 was conservative, as at the time it was 
believed rates would stay low, however the below factors have meant a positive improvement 
on the budgeted returns:  
 

• the bank of England base rate has had 4 increases from 0.75% to 2.25%. Therefore, 
investments are achieving much greater rates of return than expected. (Now increased 
to 3%) 
 

• higher than anticipated balances available to invest (approx. £44m budgeted, but 
currently £63m average balances year to date). 

 
 
Fund investments  
 
Other than cash investments the Council currently invests in the below funds; 
 

• Money Market Funds (MMFs)  
• Multi-Asset Income Funds (MAIFs) – Diversified Fund Valued at £1.9m at 30 September 

2022 (£2m invested) 
• Property Funds (asset allocation below)- Valued at £6m at 30 June 2022 (awaiting 

September valuation) 
 
Currently £5M is invested in the CCLA (Churches, Charities and Local Authorities) property fund 
achieving a rate of return of approx. 3.77% year to date, and £2m is invested in the CCLA 
diversified fund with a rate of return of approx. 3.09% These continue to enhance the returns. 

 
 
 

Page 89



Arun District Council 
 

 

 
 

 
Within the CCLA property fund portfolio (above), it is expected to maintain the existing bias 
towards Industrial Assets.  The fund is underweighted to the retail area overall but is positively 
disposed towards the retail warehouse sector and may increase the exposure if the right asset 
is found. 
 
Officers can confirm that the approved limits within the Annual Investment Strategy were not 
breached during the period ended 30 September 2022.  
 

 
5. BORROWING 
 

No new borrow

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

305 
 

 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

29 November 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors Clayden (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Brooks, 

Chace, Gregory (Substitute for Bennett), Oliver-Redgate and 
Wallsgrove 
 
 

  
 
 
459. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Bennett, Goodheart, 
Oppler and Stanley. 

 
 
460. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
  
 
461. MINUTES  
 
          The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
  
 
462. ITEMS ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS OF 

THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE  

 
          The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent matters for this meeting. 
  
 
463. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
  
 
464. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
          The Chair welcomed Iona Bond, Senior Audit and Counter Fraud Manager, from 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), who then presented the progress report to 
the Committee. She explained it was the same standard report presented at the 
previous Committee meeting, and that it was progressing well. A further update was 
provided that under Section 7, three further Terms of Reference had now been issued, 
and there were only two further remaining for Quarter 3, which should be issued in the 
near future. There were no further changes to report to Committee. 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

306 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 29.11.22 
 
 
  
          The Chair then invited Member questions. SIAP were thanked for their clear and 
informative report. It was asked whether under Section 7, on improving the wellbeing of 
Arun, was Homelessness and Housing Advice scoped within the Plan? The Senior 
Audit and Counter Fraud Manager from SIAP confirmed that the Homelessness and 
Housing Advice Audit was scheduled for Quarter 4, and they would be looking to scope 
this in January. 
  
          The Committee noted the report. 
  
  
 
465. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Interim Group Head of Finance and Section 
151 Officer presented the report to the Committee. She explained the Council’s existing 
Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy had been reviewed and as a result a 
new Risk Management Framework had been developed. It was impossible to remove 
all risk, which could result in lost opportunities, however the Council needed to 
understand the risks faced and take appropriate mitigation if a risk was above the 
accepted level. To help with the understanding of the risk score a fundamental 
difference in the new approach was that the risks were now shown as gross and after 
mitigations and controls had been applied, which gave a clearer view of the residual 
risk. Management and Members could then decide if additional controls/mitigations 
were necessary and whether they were value for money. She updated that the Risk 
Management training for the Senior Management Team and some other managers had 
recently taken place. 
  
          The Chair then invited Member questions. A question was asked regarding 
Housing Repairs, and whether this may be influenced by the ruling on mould. The Chair 
explained this would come under the remit of the Housing & Wellbeing Committee. 
  
          Members thanked the Interim Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
and the Finance & Risk Manager for such an excellent report, which was thorough and 
transparent.  
  
          The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Chace and Seconded by 
Councillor Gregory. 

  
  

          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That the Audit and Governance Committee adopts the Risk Management 
Framework as set out in Appendix 1 of this report and authorises the 
Interim Group Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer to make minor 
amendments. 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

307 
 

Audit & Governance Committee - 29.11.22 
 

 
 

 
466. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Interim Group Head of Finance and Section 
151 Officer presented the report to the Committee. She explained that the new style 
Corporate Risk Register had now been completed.  This was a living document that 
would be reviewed by the Corporate Management Team at the Performance Board on 
a monthly basis, together with Performance Indicators and Budget Monitoring. The 
Corporate Risk Register was summarised on page 49. She highlighted that there were 
a significant number of red risks, which was partially due to the very dynamic economic 
conditions in which the Council was operating, with the high level of inflation affecting 
existing contracts and projects, the pay award, cost of living crisis and labour 
shortages.      
  
          There were no questions from Members. 
  
  
          The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Oliver-Redgate and Seconded 
by Councillor Wallsgrove. 

  
  

          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That the new Corporate Risk Register be adopted. 

  
 
467. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2022/23  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Interim Group Head of Finance and Section 
151 Officer presented the report to the Committee. She explained that following on from 
the previous two reports one of the mitigations in relation to the additional expenditure 
due to inflationary pressures, was that the higher interest rates were resulting in 
increased investment income that the Council were receiving on balances. The report 
stated that at the end of Quarter 2, the annual budget had already been exceeded with 
receipts of £500k against a whole year budget of £370k. This allowed the Council some 
flexibility for the current year, however this would not be sufficient to balance the 
increase in expenditure in future years. The Interim Group Head of Finance and Section 
151 Officer explained how dynamic the economic outlook currently was. The Council 
was holding more cash than anticipated which was as a result of Covid-19 grants that 
had yet to be repaid and other government initiatives which were funded up front like 
the energy rebates. Arun was currently outperforming the benchmark which was set at 
1.22%, as Arun was at 1.58%. Arun held £5m in the CCLA property fund which was 
returning 3.77%; and £2m in the multi asset fund - CCLA Diversified Fund  which was 
returning 3.09% 
  



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

308 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 29.11.22 
 
 
          The Chair then invited Member questions. One Member asked about investments 
in areas that may have potential human rights concerns. The Interim Group Head of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer explained that investments were made based on the 
credit worthiness of the financial institution. This was based on credit ratings which was 
essentially the ability to repay any loans. Going forward this would be looked at more 
widely to ensure information regarding human rights concerns were considered. 
  
          The Chair highlighted that the Council had received £500k in interest. He noted 
that Arun paid £600k per year in interest for the Public Works Loan, and that it was 
close to a negative spend on interest across the Council. 
  
  
          The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Chace and Seconded by 
Councillor Gregory. 
  
           

The Committee  
  
RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL that 
  

  
1)   the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23 contained in the 

report be approved; 
  

2)   the treasury management mid-year review (this report) for 2022/23 be 
noted; 

  
3)   the treasury mid-year activity for the period ended 30 September 2022, 

which has generated interest receipts of £500,000 (1.58%) year to date, 
against a budget of £370,000 (0.84%) for the full year, be noted. 

  

  
 
468. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 10.21 am) 
 
 


